months

More than
1 year

Foreign currency forward contracts - USD
Net exposure  9.07  4.50  -   16.20  6.05  -
Average INR:USD forward contract rate  83.63  84.13  -   81.80  83.70  -
Foreign currency forward contracts - GBP
Net exposure  4.01  2.65  -   3.02  2.58  -
Average INR:GBP forward contract rate  105.42  109.75  -   98.02  101.00  -
Interest rate swaps - USD
Net exposure  4.34  4.34  -   34.61  34.61  8.55
Average fixed interest rate 2.53% 2.53% 2.53% 2.53% 2.53% 2.53%

Particulars
31 March 2024  31 March 2023

Nominal
Amount

Assets Liabilities
Nominal
Amount

Assets Liabilities

Foreign currency forward contracts
	 Forward contracts sales, receivables  1,842.81  0.65  -   2,387.44  -   (33.46)
Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate swaps  8.68  0.09  -   77.77  1.90  -

 1,851.49  0.74  -   2,465.21  1.90  (33.46)

Particulars

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity, net of tax*

 31 March 2024  31 March 2023  31 March 2024  31 March 2023

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

Variable-rate instruments

(financial liabilities)

 (3.39)  3.39  (7.59)  7.59  (2.53)  2.53  (5.68)  5.68

Less: Effect of interest rate

swap

 0.09  (0.09)  0.78  (0.78)  0.06  (0.06)  0.58  (0.58)

Sensitivity (net)  (3.30)  3.30  (6.81)  6.81  (2.47)  2.47  (5.10)  5.10

Cash flow hedges - Equity head 'Effective portion of cash flow hedges'  31 March 2024  31 March 2023

Balance at the beginning of the year (net of tax)  (29.16)  2.61
Change in fair value through OCI:
Foreign currency risk  34.11  (43.55)
Interest rate risk  (1.81)  1.10

 32.30  (42.45)
Tax on movements in relevant items of OCI during the year  (8.13)  10.68
Balance as at the end of the year (net of tax)  (4.99)  (29.16)

		  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments/ cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate
instruments

		  C)	 Cash flow hedges - hedge exposures

		  Details of item designated as hedging instruments

		  All the above categories of hedging instruments have been included in derivative assets/derivative liabilities.

Management of the Company believes that there are no items to be recognised in profit or loss as hedge

ineffective, except for realised portion of foreign exchange against the relevant forward contract. The amount

recognised as effective hedge is disclosed under Other comprehensive income.